Proton Conductive Polyimide Electrolytes Containing Fluorenyl
Groups: Synthesis, Properties, and Branching Effect
Kenji Miyatake, Hua Zhou, and Masahiro Watanabe*
Clean Energy Research Center, University of Yamanashi, 4 Takeda, Kofu 400-8510, Japan
Received March 5, 2004; Revised Manuscript Received April 19, 2004
ABSTRACT: Novel sulfonated polyimide copolymers as electrolytes for high-temperature fuel cell
applications are reported. A series of sulfonated polyimide copolymers (SPIH-X; X refers to molar
percentage of fluorenyl content) containing 0-60 mol % of fluorenyl groups as hydrophobic component

plate and dried to obtain a membrane in salt form,
which was washed with ethanol containing 1.0 N HNO3
three times. Flexible and self-standing membrane in
acid form (SPIH-X in Scheme 1 and Table 1) with a
thickness of ca. 50 µm was obtained in quantitative yield
after drying in a vacuum. Copolymer membranes with
different composition have brown color typical for
aromatic polyimides and are soluble in polar organic
solvents such as DMAC, NMP, and DMSO.
The chemical structure of SPIH-X was analyzed by
1H NMR spectra. The characteristic peaks for aromatic
Table 1. Composition, Equivalent Weight (EW), and
Ion-Exchange Capacity (IEC) of SPIH-X
polymer X (mol %) EW IEC (mequiv/g)
SPIH-0 0 288 3.47
SPIH-10 10 321 3.12
SPIH-20 20 361 2.77
SPIH-27Ma 27 402 2.49
SPIH-30 30 413 2.42
SPIH-40 40 482 2.07
SPIH-50 50 579 1.73
SPIH-60 60 724 1.38
a Branched polymer with 2 mol % of melamine.
Table 2. Electron Beam Irradiation Conditions
polymer
current